VILLAGE OF BUFFALO GROVE 2019 PAVEMENT PATCHING PROJECT VoBG-2019-08

INVITATION FOR BIDS

Sealed bids for the 2019 PAVEMENT PATCHING PROJECT as described below will be received at the office of the Village Clerk, Janet Sirabian, Buffalo Grove Village Hall, 50 Raupp Boulevard, Buffalo Grove, IL, 60089 until 9:30 AM, local time, Thursday, February 28, 2019, at which time all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud. Sealed envelopes are to be marked "Sealed Bids for Village of Buffalo Grove 2019 PAVEMENT PATCHING PROJECT – VoBG-2019-08".

Bid Documents may be obtained from Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc. at http://www.gha-engineers.com/bidding-info, after 9:00 AM on Wednesday, February 13, 2019. A \$20 non-refundable deposit is required to download electronic documents for this project. Please contact QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or info@guestcdn.com for assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital information. Hard-copies of the Bid Documents may also be available for a non-refundable fee of \$150 at Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., 625 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 (847) 478-9700.

This project includes, but is not limited to, the following major work items: hot-mix asphalt surface pavement patching; and other appurtenant work on various street segments throughout the Village limits.

State of Illinois, Department of Transportation, Contractor Pre-Qualification and Subcontractor Pre-Qualification/Registration is required.

All bidders are required to register with the Village of Buffalo Grove at www.vbg.org/bids.

This work is subject to the wage provisions of the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act. 820 ILCS 130/0/01 et seq. and the Illinois Substance Abuse Prevention on Public Works Projects Act. 820 ILCS 265/1 et seq relative to prevailing wages of laborers, mechanics, and other workers employed in any Public Works as amended by Public Acts 86799 and 86693.

Bid security in the form of a Bid Bond, Bank Cashier's Check or Certified Check in the amount of **FIVE (5) percent** of the total bid amount made payable to the Village of Buffalo Grove shall accompany the bid.

The Village of Buffalo Grove reserves the right to reject any and all bids and bidders and to waive all technicalities. All bid proposals submitted shall be valid for a period of one hundred twenty (120) days. The Village reserves the right to award to any bidder based on negotiation with any and all bidders after receipt of bids.

DATED this 13th, February 2019.

By Order of the Village President and Board of Trustees Village of Buffalo Grove